occurred on January 1, 2021. That information does not take into account the results of operations and financial condition that EssilorLuxottica would have achieved

if the acquisition of GrandVision had actually been realized on January 1, 2021; there can be no assurance that the assumptions used to prepare the Restated

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information are accurate in all respects or that the result disclosed in the Restated Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Financial Information are indicative of the future performance of EssilorLuxottica. As a result, EssilorLuxottica's performance in the future may differ materially from

that presented in the Restated Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.

The reconciliation between adjusted2 pro forma measures and their most comparable measures reported in the IFRS consolidated financial statements is presented

below.

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

2021*

GrandVision
1H 2021

Eliminations

Other
pro forma

adjustments*

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma4

2021*

Adjustments
related to PPA

impacts*

Other
non-GAAP

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma4

2021*
Adjusted2

Revenue  19,820   1,891   (214)  —   21,498   —   —   21,498

Cost of sales  (7,589)   (529)   158   —   (7,960)   38   53   (7,869)

GROSS PROFIT  12,231   1,363   (55)  —   13,538   38   53   13,628

% of revenue 61.7% 72.0%   63.0%   63.4%

Total operating expenses  (9,924)   (1,074)   50   (196)  (11,144)   857   130   (10,157)

OPERATING PROFIT  2,307   289   (6)  (196)  2,394   895   182   3,471

% of revenue 11.6% 15.3%   11.1%   16.1%

Cost of net debt and other *  (126)   (15)   (3)  —   (144)   (0)  —   (144)

PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  2,181   274   (8)  (196)  2,250   894   182   3,327

% of revenue 11.0% 14.5%   10.5%   15.5%

Income taxes  (582)   (43)   1   26   (599)   (179)  (62)  (840)

NET PROFIT  1,598   231   (7)  (170)  1,652   715   121   2,487

NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT

 1,448   215   (7)  (166)  1,489   711   119   2,319

* Restated to reflect the finalization of the purchase price allocation (“PPA”) related to the acquisition of GrandVision.

 Elimination of the contribution of the businesses disposed according to the remedies agreed with antitrust authorities in the context of the GV Acquisition as well as of the effects of intercompany transactions between

EssilorLuxottica and GrandVision.

*  Including Other financial income/(expenses) and Share of profit of associates.